RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - CDC Crisis Response: COVID 19 Public Workforce San Francisco - \$262,496.50]	
2	Chsis Nesponse. COVID 19 Fublic Workforce San Francisco - \$202,490.30]	
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and	
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$262,496.50 from the Centers for Disease Control and	
5	Prevention through the California Department of Public Health for participation in a	
6	program, entitled "Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Crisis Response:	
7	Coronavirus Disease 2019 Public Workforce San Francisco," for the period of July 1,	
8	2022, through June 30, 2023.	
9		
10	WHEREAS, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), through the	
11	California Department of Public Health (CDPH) has agreed to fund the Department of Public	
12	Health (DPH) in the amount of \$262,496.50 for participation in a program, entitled "Centers for	
13	Disease Control and Prevention Crisis Response: Coronavirus Disease 2019 Public	
14	Workforce San Francisco," for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023; and	
15	WHEREAS, Many children in California are behind on their routine immunizations, and	
16	immunization rate against Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in the five to eleven year	
17	old population remain low; and	
18	WHEREAS, Many schools and families have faced major challenges in ensuring	
19	immunization during the pandemic; and	
20	WHEREAS, Many schools in California have kindergarten immunization rates below	
21	90%, making them vulnerable to vaccine-preventable diseases, such as measles, pertussis	
22	and chickenpox, that are expected to return over the next years; and	
23	WHEREAS, Preliminary analyses of the most recent school years indicate that overdue	
24	rates have increased as up-to-date levels have decreased; and	
25		

1	WHEREAS, With this grant funding, staff can be hired to support immunizations in	
2	school; and	
3	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and	
4	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received	
5	the award letter on June 28, 2022, for a project start date of July 1, 2022; and	
6	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of	
7	\$51,956.95; now, therefore, be it	
8	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant	
9	in the amount of \$262,496.50 from the CDC through CDPH; and, be it	
10	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and	
11	expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1.	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

Recommended:	Approved: _/s/
	Mayor
/s/	
Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: _/s/
Director of Health	Controller
	/s/ Dr. Grant Colfax

25